meijer

TRANSACTION SET 875 - PURCHASE ORDERS

VERSION 4010UCS

The following is a brief outline of the information Meijer will be sending in the 875 Purchase Order. This is to be used as a
guideline only. Please do not attempt to build a system based on this information alone. You should refer to the UCS
national standard to ensure full compliance to that standard.

HEADER

DESCRIPTION

ISA SEGMENT- INTERCHANGE CONTROL HEADER

ISA

ISA01
ISA02
ISA03
ISA04
ISA05

ISA06

ISA07
ISA08
ISA09
ISA10
ISA11
ISA12
ISA13
ISA14
ISA15

ISA16

Segment ID

Authorization Information Qualifier
Authorization Information

Security Information Qualifier
Security Information

Sender ID Qualifier

Sender ID

Receiver ID Qualifier

Receiver ID

Interchange Submit Date
Interchange Submit Time
Interchange Standards ID
Interchange Standards Version
Interchange Control No.
Acknowledge Requested

Test Indicator

Sub Element Terminator

GS SEGMENT - FUNCTIONAL GROUP HEADER

GS

GS01
GS02
GS03
GS04
GS05
GS06
GS07
GS08

Segment ID

Functional ID
Application Sender's ID
Application Receiver's ID
Data Interchange Date
Data Interchange Time
Group Control Number
Responsible Agency Code
Version

"ISA"

Q"

Blank Spaces

0"

Blank Spaces

"08 - Production
"ZZ" - Test
925151TEST -Test
9251510000 - Production
Supplied By Partner
Supplied By Partner
YYMMDD

HHMM

e

"00307"

Sequential Number
ngr

“P" - Production
“T" - Test

s

"GS"
"OG"

"6164536711"
Supplied By Partner
CCYYMMDD
HHMM

Sequential Number
wpn

"004010UCS"

Note: GS06 Group Control number is sequentially assigned within a receiver ID to enable the receiver to easily

verify complete transmissions.


langeraj
Note: GS06 Group Control number is sequentially assigned within a receiver ID to enable the receiver to easily
verify complete transmissions.


HEADER DESCRIPTION

ST SEGMENT - TRANSACTION SET HEADER

ST Segment ID
STO01 Transaction Set ID
ST02 Transaction Set Control

g
"875
Sequential Number

Note: ST02 Transaction Set Control is sequentially assigned within each functional group to enable the receiver to

easily verify complete transmissions.

G50 SEGMENT - BEGINNING SEGMENT - PURCHASE ORDER

G50 Segment ID

G5001 Purchase Order Status
G5002 Purchase Order Date
G5003 Purchase Order Number

N9 SEGMENT - REFERENCE NUMBER

N9 Segment ID
N901 Reference No. Qualifier
N902 Reference Number

Note: This segment is for store generated Purchase Orders only.

G61 SEGMENT - CONTACT

G61 Segment ID

G6101 Contact Function Code

G6102 Contact Name

G6103 Communication Number Qualifier
G6104 Communication Number

G62 SEGMENT - CANCEL DATE

G62 Segment ID
G6201 Date Qualifier
G6202 Date

G62 SEGMENT - ARRIVAL DATE

G62 Segment ID
G6201 Date Qualifier
G6202 Date

G62 SEGMENT - SHIP DATE

G62 Segment ID
G6201 Date Qualifier
G6202 Date

"G50"

"C" - Confirmation
"N" - Original
CCYYMMDD

"N9"
"PA"

"G61"

"OD"

Buyer Name
"TE"
"6164536711"

"G62"
"o1"
CCYYMMDD

"G62"
nn
CCYYMMDD

"G62"
"10"
CCYYMMDD


langeraj
Note: ST02 Transaction Set Control is sequentially assigned within each functional group to enable the receiver to
easily verify complete transmissions.

langeraj
Note: This segment is for store generated Purchase

langeraj
Note: This segment is for store generated Purchase Orders only.


HEADER DESCRIPTION

G62 SEGMENT - PROMOTIONAL DATE - Optional

G62 Segment ID
G6201 Date Qualifier
G6202 Date

NTE SEGMENT - NOTE/SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS

NTE Segment ID
NTEO1 Note Reference Code
NTEO2 Free Form Message

NTE SEGMENT - NOTE/SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS

NTE Segment ID
NTEO1 Note Reference Code
NTEO2 Free Form Message

Note: Multiple NTE segments may be transmitted.

G66 SEGMENT - TRANSPORTATION INSTRUCTIONS

G66 Segment ID

G6601 Shipment Method Of Payment
G6602 Mode

G6605 Routing/Origin Carrier

G6606 FOB Point Code

G6607 FOB Point

G23 SEGMENT - TERMS OF SALE

G23 Segment ID

G2301 Terms Type Code
G2302 Terms Basis Data Code
G2305 Terms Discount %
G2306 Terms Disc. Due Date
G2307 Terms Disc. Days Due
G2308 Terms Net Due Date
G2309 Terms Net Days
G2314 % Invoice Payable
G2315 Free-Form Message

N1 SEGMENT - NAME FOR BILL-TO

N1 Segment ID

N101 Organization 1D

N102 Name

N103 Identification Code Qualifier
N104 Identification Code

"G62"
"gn
CCYYMMDD

"NTE"
"GEN"

"NTE"
"DEL"

"G66"
See Data Dictionary
See Data Dictionary

"G23"

See Data Dictionary
See Data Dictionary
Numeric (R3)
CCYYMMDD
Numeric (N)
CCYYMMDD
Numeric (N)
Numeric (R3)

"N1"
"BT"

ng
"0069595550000"


langeraj
Note: Multiple NTE segments may be transmitted.


HEADER DESCRIPTION VALUE

N3 SEGMENT - ADDRESS FOR BILL-TO

N3 Segment ID "N3"
N301 Address Line 1
N302 Address Line 2

N4 SEGMENT - GEOGRAPHIC LOCATION INFO FOR BILL-TO

N4 Segment ID "N4"
N401 City Name

N402 State/Province Code

N403 Postal Code

N1 SEGMENT - NAME FOR SHIP TO

N1 Segment ID "N1"

N101 Organization 1D "ST"

N102 Name

N103 Identification Code Qualifier "g"

N104 Identification Code "006959555XXXX"
where XXXX denotes

the Meijer Location

N3 SEGMENT - ADDRESS FOR SHIP TO

N3 Segment ID "N3"
N301 Address Line 1
N302 Address Line 2

N4 SEGMENT - LOCATION INFO FOR SHIP-TO STORE LOCATION OR DC

N4 Segment ID "N4"
N401 City Name

N402 State/Province Code

N403 Postal Code

N1 SEGMENT - VENDOR NAME

N1 Segment ID "N1"
N101 Organization ID "VN"
N103 Identification Code Qualifier "o

N104 Identification Code Vendor Duns Number



HEADER

DESCRIPTION

G72 SEGMENT - ALLOWANCE OR CHARGE

G72
G7201

G7202

G7203
G7205
G7206
G7207
G7208
G7209
G7210

Segment ID
Allowance/Charge Code

Method of Handling

Allowance/Charge Number
Allowance/Charge Rate
Allowance/Charge Quantity
Unit of Measure
Allowance/Charge Total
Allowance/Charge Percent
Dollar Basis For Percent

G73 SEGMENT - ALLOWANCE OR CHARGE DESCRIPTION

G73
G7301

Segment ID
Free Form Description

G68 SEGMENT - P.O. ITEM DETAIL

G68

G6801
G6802
G6803
G6804

G6805
G6806
G6807
G6808
G6809
G6814
G6815

Segment ID

Quantity Ordered
Unit Of Measure Code
Item List Cost

UPC

Product/Service ID Qualifier
Product/Service ID
Product/Service ID Qualifier
Product/Service ID

Price Bracket ID

Pre-Price Quantity Mult
Retail Pre-Price

G69 SEGMENT - P.O. ITEM DETAIL DESCRIPTION

G69
G6901

Segment ID
Free Form Description

G70 SEGMENT - ITEM DETAIL MISCELLANEOUS

G70
G7001

Segment ID
Pack

"Gr2"

If G7201 = “499” or “999” then G73

will be sent.

"01" - Billback

"02" - Off Invoice

"ZZ" - Mutually Defined

Numeric (R4)
Numeric (R3)
See Data Dictionary
Numeric (N2)
Numeric (R3)
Numeric (R2)

“G73”

"G68"

Numeric (R)

See Data Dictionary
Numeric (R4)

Either Item UPC or Case Code
UPC

UP, EN, EO

8-13 Digits

N

Vendor’s Item Number
Store Generated P.O. Only
Store Generated P.O. Only
Store Generated P.O. Only

"G69"

"G70"
Numeric (N)



HEADER DESCRIPTION VALUE

G72 SEGMENT - ITEM LEVEL ALLOWANCE/CHARGE

G72 Segment 1D "Gr2"
G7201 Allowance/Charge Code See Data Dictionary
G7202 Method Of Handling "01" - Billback

"02" - Off Invoice
"ZZ" - Mutually Defined

G7203 Allowance/Charge Number

G7205 Allowance/Charge Rate Numeric (R4)
G7206 Allowance/Charge Quantity Numeric (R3)
G7207 Unit Of Measure See Data Dictionary
G7208 Allowance/Charge Total Numeric (N2)
G7209 Allowance/Charge Percent Numeric (R3)
G7210 Dollar Basis For Percent Numeric (R2)

G76 SEGMENT - TRANSACTION TOTALS

G76 Segment ID "G76"
G7601 Quantity Ordered Numeric (R2)
G7602 Unit of Measure Code

SE SEGMENT - TRANSACTION SET TRAILER

SE Segment ID "SE"
SEO1 No. of Included Segments Numeric (N)
SE02 Transaction Set Control Must Match ST02 Value

GE SEGMENT - FUNCTIONAL GROUP TRAILER

GE Segment ID "GE"
GEO1 No. Of Transaction Sets Numeric (N)
GEO02 Group Control Number Must Match GS06 Value

IEA SEGMENT - INTERCHANGE CONTROL TRAILER

IEA Segment ID "IEA"
IEA01 Number of Included Groups Number of GS Segments (N)
IEA02 Interchange Control Number Must Match ISA13 Value



ISA

IEA

GS

ST

SE
GE

G50

N9

G61

G62

G62

G62

NTE

G66

G23
N1,N3,N4
N1,N3,N4
N1

G72

G68

G69

G70

G72

G76

SEGMENT HIERARCHY DIAGRAM

Interchange Control Header
Functional Group Header
Transaction Set Header

Beginning Segment - Purchase Orders
Reference Number

Contact Information

Cancel Date

Arrival Date

Ship Date

Note/Special Instructions
Transportation Instructions
P.O. Level Terms of Sale

Bill To Name and Address

Ship To Name and Address
Vendor Name

P.O. Level Allowances/Charges
Item Detail

Item Detail Description

Item Detail Miscellaneous

Item Level Allowances/Charges
Transaction Control Totals
Transaction Set Trailer
Functional Group Trailer

Interchange Control Trailer



	Header Level
	ISA Segment - Interchange Control Header
	ISA  - Segment ID
	ISA01 - Authorization Information Qualifier
	ISA02 - Authorization Information
	ISA03 - Security Information Qualifier
	ISA04 - Security Information
	ISA05 - Sender ID Qualifier
	ISA06 - Sender ID 
	ISA07 - Receiver ID Qualifier
	ISA08 - Receiver ID
	ISA09 - Interchange Submit Date
	ISA10 - Interchange SubmitTime
	ISA11 - Interchange Standards ID
	ISA12 - Interchange Standards Version
	ISA13 - Interchange Control Number
	ISA14 - Acknowledge Requested
	ISA15 - Test Indicator
	ISA16 - Sub Element Terminator

	GS Segment - Functional Group Header
	GS - Segment ID
	GS01 - Functional ID
	GS02 - Application Sender's ID
	GS03 - Application Receiver's ID
	GS04 - Data Interchange Date
	GS05 - Data Interchnge Time
	GS06 - Group Control Number
	GS07 - Responsible Agency Code
	GS08 - Version

	ST Segment - Transaction Set Header
	ST - Segment ID
	ST01 - Transaction Set ID
	ST02 - Transaction Set Control Number

	G50 Segment - Beginning Segmen - Purchase Order
	G50 - Segment ID 
	G5001 - Purchase Order Status
	G5002 - Purchase Order Date
	G5003 - Purchase Order Number

	N9 Segment - Reference Number
	N9 - Segment ID
	N901 - Reference Number Qualifier
	N902 - Reference Number

	G61 Segment - Contact
	G61 - Segment ID
	G6101 - Contact Function Code
	G6102 - Contact Name
	G6103 - Communication Number Qualifier
	G6104 - Communication Number

	G62 Segment - Cancel Date
	G62 - Segment ID
	G6201 - Date Qualifier
	G6202 - Date

	G62 Segment - Arrival Date 
	G62 - Segmemt ID
	G6201 - Date Qualifier
	G6202 - Date

	G62 Segment - Ship Date
	G62 - Segment ID
	G6201 - Date Qualifier'
	G6202 - Date

	G62 Segment - Promotional Date
	G62 - Segment ID
	G6201 - Date Qualifier
	G6202 - Date

	NTE Segment - Note/Special Instructions
	NTE - Segment ID
	NTE01 - Note Reference Code
	NTE02 - Free Form Message

	NTE Segment - Note/Special Instructions
	NTE - Segment ID
	NTE01 - Note Reference Code
	NTE02 - Free Form Message

	G66 Segment - Transportation Instructions
	G66 - Segment ID
	G6601 - Shipment Method of Payment 
	G6602 - Mode
	G6605 - Routing/Origin Carrier
	G6606 - FOB Point Code
	G6607 - FOB Point

	G23 Segment - Terms of Sele
	G23 - Segment ID
	G2301 - Terms Type Code
	G2302 - Terms Basis Data Code
	G2305 - Terms Discount Percent
	G2306 - Terms Discount Due Date
	G2307 - Terms Discount Days Due 
	G2308 - Terms Net Due Date
	G2309 - Terms Net Days
	G2314 - Percent Invoice PAyable
	G2315 - Free Form Message

	N1 Segment - Name - Bill To
	N1 - Segment ID
	N101 - Organization ID
	N102 - Name
	N103 - Identification Code Qualifier 
	N104 - Identificaton Code

	N3 Segment - Address - Bill To
	N3 - Segment ID
	N301 - Address Line 1
	N302 - Address Line 2

	N4 Segment - Geographic Location - Bill To
	N4 - Segment ID
	N401 - City Name
	N402 - State/Proviance Code
	N403 - Postal Code

	N1 Segment - Name - Ship To 
	N1 - Segment ID
	N101 - Organization ID
	N102 - Name
	N103 - Identification Code Qualifier
	N104 - Identification Code

	N3 Segment - Address - Ship To 
	N3 - Segment ID
	N301 - Address Line 1
	N302 - Address Line 2

	N4 Segment - Location Information Ship To Location
	N4 - Segment ID
	N401 - City Name
	N402 - State/Proviance Code 
	N403 - Postal Code

	N1 - Segment - Name - vendor
	N1 - Segment ID
	N101 - Organization ID
	N103 - Identification Code Qualifier
	N104 - Identification Code

	G72 Segment - Allowance or Charge
	G72 - Segment ID
	G7201 - Allowance/Charge Code 
	G7202 - Method of Handling
	G7203 - Allowance/Charge Number 
	G7205 - Allowance/Charge Rate
	G7206 - Allowance/Charge Quantity
	G7207 - Unit of Measure
	G7208 - Allowance/Charge Total
	G7209 - Allowance/Charge Percent
	G7210 - Dollar Basis for Percent

	G73 Segment - Allowance or Charge Description
	G73 - Segment ID
	G7301 - Free Form Description


	Item Level
	G68 Segment - PO Item Detail
	G68 - Segment ID
	G6801 - Quantity Ordered
	G6802 - Unit of Measure Code
	G6803 - Item List Cost
	G6804 - UPC
	G6805 - Product/Service ID Qualifier
	G6806 - Product/Service ID 
	G6807 - Product/Service ID Qualifier 
	G6808 - Product/Service ID
	G6809 - Price Bracket ID
	G6814 - Pre-Price Quantity 
	G6815 - Retail Pre-Price

	G69 Segment - PO Item Detail Description
	G69 - Segment ID
	G6901 - Free Form Description

	G70 Segment - Item Detail Miscellaneous 
	G70 - Segment ID
	G7001 - Pack

	G72 Segment - Item Level Allowance/Charge
	G72 - Segment ID
	G7201 - Allowance/Charge Code
	G7202 - Method of Handling
	G7203 - Allowance/Charge Number
	G7205 - Allowance/Charge Rate
	G7206 - Allowance/Charge Quantity
	G7207 - Unit of Measure
	G7208 - Allowance/Charage Total 
	G7209 - Allowance/Charge Percent 
	G7210 - Dollar Basis for Percent


	Trailer Level
	G76 Segment - Transaction Totals
	G76 - Segment ID
	G7601 - Quantity Ordered
	G7602 - Unit of Measure Code

	SE Segment - Transaction Set Trailer
	SE - Segment ID
	SE01 - Number of Included Segments 
	SE02 - Transactions Set Control Number

	GE Segment - Functional Group Trailer
	GE - Segment ID
	GE01 - Number of Transaction Sets
	GE02 - Group Control Number

	IEA Segment - Interchange Control Trailer
	IEA - Segment ID
	IEA01 - Number of Included Groups 
	IEA02 - Interchange Control Number 


	Segment Hierarchy Diagram

